Projected Benefits Payable in Future Years From the Date of Reporting

1st Following Year  1,727.00  2,443.69

2nd Following Year  1,590.16  1,089.52

3rd Following Year  2,635.77  1,982.63

4th Following Year  2,143.33  2,477.02

5th Following Year  2,043.07  1,992.32

Sum of Years 6 To 10  16,816.34  15,353.53

Sum of Years 11 and above  22,633.81  21,090.41

100

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018

The Plan typically to expose the Company to actuarial risk such as  Interest Risk, Longevity Risk and Salary Risk;

a)  Interest Risk:- A decrease in the bond interest rate will increase the plan liability.

b)  Longevity Risk: The present value of the defined benefit plan liability is calculated by reference to the best estimate
of the mortality of plan participants both during and after their employment. An increase in the life expectancy of
the plan participants will increase the plan’s liability.

c) Salary Risk: The present value of the defined plan liability is calculated by reference to the future salaries of plan
participants. As such, an increase in the salary of the plan’s participants will increase the plan’s liability.

(` in ‘000’)

 Particulars 2017-18 2016-17

VII Sensitivity Analysis

Projected Benefits Payable in Future Years From the Date of Reporting  24,669.22  23,856.14

Impact of +1% Change in Rate of Discounting  (1,550.00)  (1,549.74)

Impact of -1% Change in Rate of Discounting  1,767.10  1,773.28

Impact of +1% Change in Rate of Salary Increase  1,782.92  1,796.41

Impact of -1% Change in Rate of Salary Increase  (1,602.74)  (1,595.57)

Impact of +1% Change in Rate of Employee Turnover  363.47  293.78

Impact of -1% Change in Rate of Employee Turnover  (409.63)  (331.98)

 The above sensitivity analyses are based on change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant.
In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating
the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions the same method (present value
of the defined benefit obligation calculated with the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period)
has been applied as when calculating the defined benefit liability recognised in the balance sheet.

 The estimates of future salary increases, considered in actuarial valuation, take account of inflation, seniority,

[…]

interest expenses and to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest
rate risk management by balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total
portfolio.

 The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for assets and
liabilities at the end of the reporting period. For floating rate assets and liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming
the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole year and
the rates are reset as per the applicable reset dates.  The basis risk between various benchmarks used to reset the
floating rate assets and liabilities has been considered to be insignificant.

 If interest rates had been 100 basis points higher/lower and all other variables were held constant, the Company’s
Profit for the year  would decrease/increase by amount as stated below.

108

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018

(` in ‘000’)

 Particulars Financial
Liabilities

 Change in
Interest  rate

Impact on Profit or Loss before tax for the year

 Increase by 1% decrease by 1%

As at 31 March 2018  30,106.42 1%  (301.06)  301.06

As at 31 March 2017  42,217.32 1%  (422.17)  422.17

As at 1 April 2016  56,224.74 1%  (562.25)  562.25

45. OTHER PRICE RISKS
 The Company is not significantly exposed to equity price risks / other price risks.

46. UNHEDGED FOREIGN CURRENCY (FC) EXPOSURE
 The Foreign currency exposures that are not hedged by a derivative instrument or otherwise as at year end are

given below:
 (` in ‘000’)

 Particulars Currency
Name

March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017 April 1, 2016

In Foreign
Currency

(` in '000) In Foreign
Currency

(` in '000) In Foreign
Currency

(` in '000)

Trade Receivables

- Hedged by derivative or
otherwise  -   -   -   -   -   -

 - Not Hedged  USD  5,996.20  381.82  4,667.41  313.32  42,253.00  2,819.13

[…]

The Company’s estimates in accordance with Ind ASs at the transition date are in consistent with estimates
made for the same date in accordance with previous GAAP after adjustments to reflect any difference in
accounting policies.

  Transition to Ind AS - Reconciliations

 The following reconciliations provide the explanations and quantification of the differences arising from the
transition from Previous GAAP to Ind AS in accordance with Ind AS 101:

I. Reconciliation of Equity as at 1st April, 2016 and as at 31st March, 2017.

II. Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2017.

III. Adjustments to Statement of Cash Flows for the Year Ended 31st March, 2017.

 Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified/regrouped wherever necessary to conform with financial
statements prepared under Ind AS.

114

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018

Reconciliation of the Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2017 and 1st April, 2016:
(Rs. in ‘000’)

Particulars As at March 31, 2017 As at April 1, 2016

Previous
GAAP*

Effect of
Transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS Previous
GAAP*

Effect of
Transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

ASSETS

1. Non-Current Assets

a) Property, Plant and Equipments 175,957.95  5,552.81  181,510.76  209,465.72  -   209,465.72

b) Intangible Assets  916.05  -   916.05  736.55  -   736.55

c) Financial Assets

 Other Financial Assets  2,519.56  -   2,519.56  2,363.16  -   2,363.16

d) Non-Current Tax Assets (Net)  8,723.51  -   8,723.51  8,723.51  -   8,723.51

e) Other Non-Current Assets  230.83  -   230.83  -   -   -

Total Non-Current Assets  188,347.89  5,552.81  193,900.70  221,288.94  -   221,288.94

2. Current Assets

a) Inventories  56,307.20  -   56,307.20  54,657.84  -   54,657.84

b) Financial Assets

(i) Investments  96,518.40  4,708.25  101,226.65  60,513.18  1,407.05  61,920.23

(ii) Trade Receivables  114,808.25  -   114,808.25  124,722.93  -   124,722.93

(iii) Cash and Cash Equivalents  6,642.61  -   6,642.61  657.24  -   657.24

(iv) Bank Balances Other Than (iii)
 Above

 357.15  -   357.15  -   -   -

(v) Other Financial Assets  228.48  -   228.48  218.76  -   218.76

c) Other Current Assets  2,383.85  17.65  2,401.50  4,566.29  (57.00)  4,509.30

Total Current Assets  277,245.94  4,725.89  281,971.83  245,336.24  1,350.06  246,686.30

Total Assets  465,593.83  10,278.70  475,872.53  466,625.18  1,350.06  467,975.24

ANNUAL REPORT 2017-2018

115

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018

Particulars As at March 31, 2017 As at April 1, 2016

Previous
GAAP*

Effect of
Transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS Previous
GAAP*

Effect of
Transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

1. Equity

a) Equity Share Capital  190,439.39  -   190,439.39  190,439.39  -   190,439.39

b) Other Equity  177,927.85  3,258.25  181,186.10  142,678.63  23,780.26  166,458.90

Total Equity  368,367.24  3,258.25  371,625.49  333,118.02  23,780.26  356,898.29

2. Non-Current Liabilities

a) Financial Liabilities

 Borrowings  30,173.22  (133.02)  30,040.20  42,288.82  (220.82)  42,068.00

b) Provisions  899.25  -   899.25  -   -

c) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net)  5,769.97  1,600.67  7,370.64  10,185.87  538.22  10,724.09

d) Other Non-Current Liabilities  -   4,719.52  4,719.52  -   -   -

Total Non-Current Liabilities  36,842.44  6,187.16  43,029.60  52,474.68  317.40  52,792.09

3. Current liabilities

a) Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings  -   -   -   1,867.16  -   1,867.16

(ii) Trade Payables  16,674.14  -   16,674.14  13,825.14  -   13,825.14

(iii) Other Financial Liabilities  24,501.81  -   24,501.81  25,822.98  -   25,822.98

b) Other Current Liabilities  6,223.94  833.29  7,057.23  6,068.61  -   6,068.61

c) Provisions  6,331.53  -   6,331.53  25,836.95  (22,747.60)  3,089.34

d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  6,652.75  -   6,652.75  7,611.63  -   7,611.63

Total Current Liabilities  60,384.15  833.29  61,217.45  81,032.47  (22,747.60)  58,284.87

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 465,593.83  10,278.70  475,872.53  466,625.18  1,350.06  467,975.24

*The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose
of this note.

(Rs. in ‘000’)

116

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018

 Effect of Ind AS Adoption on the Statement of Profit and Loss for the Year Ended 31 March, 2017:

(` in ‘000)

Particulars March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017 April 1, 2016

REVENUE:

Revenue from Operations  481,745.83  (1,505.35)  480,240.48

Other Income  10,541.88  3,584.16  14,126.04

TOTAL REVENUE  492,287.71  2,078.80  494,366.52

EXPENSES:

Cost of Materials Consumed  161,749.04  -   161,749.04

Purchases of Stock in Trade  14,003.63  -   14,003.63

Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, Work-in-
Progress & Stock-in-Trade

 1,549.49  -   1,549.49

Excise Duty  6,943.42  -   6,943.42

Employee Benefit Expenses  107,155.31  (3,055.84)  104,099.47

Finance Costs  6,792.66  87.80  6,880.46

Depreciation and Amortisation Expense  39,256.99  208.32  39,465.31

Other Expenses  103,683.94  (1,505.35)  102,178.59

TOTAL EXPENSES  441,134.48  (4,265.07)  436,869.42

Profit / (Loss) Before  Tax  51,153.23  6,343.87  57,497.10

Tax Expenses

- Current Tax  21,058.71  -   21,058.71

- Deferred Tax  (4,415.89)  2,072.80  (2,343.10)

Total Tax Expenses  16,642.81  2,072.80  18,715.61

Profit / (Loss) After Tax  34,510.42  4,271.08  38,781.49

Other Comprehensive Income

a) Items that will not be reclassified into profit or loss

- Remeasurements of the defined benefit obligations  -   (3,055.84)  (3,055.84)

b) Income tax relating to items that will not be
 reclassified into profit or loss

 -   1,010.35  1,010.35

Total Other Comprehensive Income  -   (2,045.49)  (2,045.49)

Total Comprehensive Income / (Loss) for the Year  34,510.42  2,225.59  36,736.01

  Under the Previous GAAP, there was no concept of Other Comprehensive Income. Under Ind AS, specified
items of income, expense, gains or losses are required to be presented in Other Comprehensive Income.

ANNUAL REPORT 2017-2018

117

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018

 Reconciliations between Previous GAAP and Ind AS

 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The
following tables represent the reconciliation from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

 I. Reconciliation of equity as at March 31, 2017 and April 1, 2016